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STATUS OF SAGY IN KERALA

3037. SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has sanctioned funds for the projects under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) in Kerala;

(b) if so, the details thereof and works undertaken in the State, Constituency-wise;
(c) whether the Government is monitoring the Progress of SAGY projects in the

State; and
(d) if so, the details thereof and the percentage of the works completed in the

State?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b) : Under the Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana framework, the development of Gram Panchayats has been envisaged through the convergence and implementation of existing Government Schemes and Programmes under the administrative control of respective Ministries without allocating additional funds. The Gram Panchayats adopted under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) prepare Village Development Plans (VDP) containing prioritised time-bound activities for holistic progress of the villages through convergence of various central and state government schemes. The Gram Panchayat-wise status of implementation of projects taken up under the Village Development Plans by SAGY GPs in Kerala is furnished in Annexure-I.

(c) & (d) : The Ministry of Rural Development monitors the progress of Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana Programme through SAGY Management Information System. In order to keep track of the progress of projects listed in the Village Development Plan (VDP), a Tracking Template has been developed and the progress is monitored online. As per data uploaded by the State of Kerala on the SAGY MIS till 28th July 2017, 528 (31%) projects taken up under Village Development Plans are completed.

*****


Annexure- I referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3037

The Gram Panchayat-wise status of projects undertaken under the Village Development Plans by SAGY GPs in Kerala

Sl District Panchayat Phase No. of
Projects

Completed

No. of
Projects In-

Progress

1 Alappuzha Aryad Phase I 5 11

2 Alappuzha Kadakkarappally Phase I 0 19

3 Alappuzha Thaicattussery Phase I 6 22

4 Alappuzha Thakazhi Phase I 3 18

5 Ernakulam Kottuvally Phase I 38 3

6 Ernakulam Udayamperur Phase I 27 6

7
Idukki Idukki -

Kanjikuzhy
Phase I 90 96

8 Kannur Kolayad Phase I 0 0

9 Kannur Kuttiattor Phase I 25 15

10
Kasaragod Kinanoor

Karindalam
Phase I 27 6

11 Kollam Alayamon Phase I 41 9

12 Kollam Panayam Phase I 13 18

13 Kottayam Melukavu Phase I 15 8

14 Kottayam Neendoor Phase I 27 2

15 Kozhikode Chengottukavu Phase I 6 11

16 Kozhikode Kottur Phase I 2 4

17 Kozhikode Unnikulum Phase I 4 9

18 Malappuram Kalpakancheri Phase II 0 0

19 Malappuram Karulai Phase I 10 0

20 Malappuram Nannambra Phase I 33 0

21 Malappuram Pulpatta Phase I 35 0

22 Palakkad Pallassana Phase I 4 9

23 Palakkad Pudur Phase I 13 15

24 Pathanamthitta Kadampanadu Phase I 7 0

25 Pathanamthitta Naranamoozhy Phase I 10 0

26 Thiruvananthapuram Anjuthengu Phase I 2 23


27 Thiruvananthapuram Aryanad Phase I 6 12

28 Thiruvananthapuram Kallikkadu Phase I 16 34

29 Thiruvananthapuram Kottukal Phase I 3 0

30 Thrissur Kodassery Phase I 12 12

31 Thrissur Thanniyam Phase I 32 9

32 Wayanad Kaniambetta Phase I 16 16

